has been recognised based on the completed contract method. However, based on management
review of its revenue recognition policy, it was noted that this was overly conservative as such
retail units have the same characteristics as the residential units, where transfer of significant risks
and rewards of ownership occurs as construction progresses.  As a result, management changed
the accounting policy for revenue recognition for retail units in a mixed use development from
completed contract method to percentage of completion method; with stage of completion
measured based on certification by architects. This change in accounting policy resulted in prior
year comparative figures being restated.

The changes in the abovementioned accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively and
comparative figures for the financial year ended 31 May 2016 have accordingly been restated.
The effects of change on the income statement and statement of financial position are summarised
below:

 The Group
 31/05/2016 01/06/2015
 Previously

reported
S$’000

As
adjusted
S$’000

Increase
(Decrease)

S$’000

Previously
reported
S$’000

As
adjusted
S$’000

Increase
(Decrease)

S$’000
Statement of Financial Position
Other receivables 24,846 24,640 (206) 16,963 16,928 (35)
Development properties 113,796 115,614 1,818 122,658 123,035 377
Deferred tax assets 2,643 2,192 (451) 1,332 1,054 (278)
Currency translation reserve (2,305) (2,327) (22) (733) (734) (1)
Accumulated profits 24,051 25,234 1,183 20,429 20,494 65

 31/05/2016
 Previously

reported
S$’000

As
adjusted
S$’000

Increase
(Decrease)

S$’000

Statement of Comprehensive
 Income

Revenue 34,889 39,745 4,856
Costs of sales (21,755) (25,119) (3,364)
Selling and distribution cost (2,937) (3,111) (174)
Income tax expense 179 (21) (200)

Page 9

TEE Land Limited

6 Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for
preference dividends

 The Group The Group
 Fourth Quarter Ended Full Year Ended

 31/05/2017 31/05/2016 31/05/2017 31/05/2016
  Restated  Restated

Earnings per ordinary share (“EPS”) of the Group
based on net (loss) profit attributable to owners of
the  Company:

(i) Based on the number of shares (cents)
(0.54) 1.06 (0.23) 1.89

(ii) On a fully diluted basis (cents)